

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.5

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5308/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-01-2026
in WPA No. 1387/2026 passed by the High Court at Calcutta]

SAMRIDH SUREKA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 39793/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5442/2026 (XVI)

IA No. 40225/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 40228/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No

SLP(C) No. 6434/2026 (XVI)

IA No. 47894/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 47899/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 6888/2026 (XVI)

IA No. 49129/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 49131/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.IA No. 54915/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 6540/2026 (XVI)

IA No. 49327/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT, IA No. 49330/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.IA No. 53710/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 09-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikram Chaudhary, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shantanu, Adv.

Ms. Shagufa Salim, AOR

Mr. Gautam Awasthi, AOR

Mr. Jatin Sehgal, Adv.

Ms. Devna Soni, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Garg, Adv.
Mr. Adhirath Singh, Adv.
Ms. Raymon Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shivashish Dwedi, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Aggarwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, for permission to file additional documents/facts/annexures and for exemption from filing O.T. are allowed.

Issue notice, returnable on 13.05.2026.

There shall be a stay on further proceedings as indicated in the earlier order dated 16.01.2026 passed by this Court in SLP(C) Diary No.66191/2025, wherein it was stated as under:-

7. Meanwhile, operation of the impugned judgments and orders dated 17.10.2025 and 03.11.2025 as well as that of the learned Single Judge dated 19.07.2022 and 24.01.2023, shall remain stayed subject to the condition that the petitioners will furnish an undertaking before this Court within two days to the effect that they will not alienate the subject properties in any manner and shall not create any third party rights in such properties without prior permission of this Court. However, status quo re: further proceedings before the Adjudicating Authority shall be maintained.

Accordingly, the said order shall apply to the

petitioners in these matters as well.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR